County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

May 19, 2016

David R. Gill

McGuire Woods LLP

1750 Tyson Blvd, Suite 1800
Tysons Corner, VA 22102

RE:  Proffered Condition Amendment Application PCA 75-7-004-03
(Concurrent with Special Exception Application SE 2015-PR-021)

Dear Mr. Gill:

Enclosed you will find a copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors at a regular
meeting held on May 17, 2016, approving Proffered Condition Amendment PCA 75-7-004-03
in the name of Meridian Science 7980 LP, to amend the proffers for RZ 75-7-004 previously
approved for industrial development to permit office and public field and associated
modifications to proffers and site design with an overall Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.46 with an
option to increase to 0.50, located on approximately 14.40 acres of land zoned I-3, HC, [Tax
Map 39-2 ((1)) 13D and 13E] in the Providence District, subject to the proffers dated May 11,
2016.

The Board also approved:

e Modification of Paragraph 2 of Section 2-506 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow
for a parapet wall, cornice or similar projection to exceed the height limit
established by more than three (3) feet to a maximum height of 4.5 feet, as shown
on the General Development Plan/Special Exception (GDP/SE) Plat.

e Modification of Paragraph 4 of Section 11-202 of the Zoning Ordinance requiring
a minimum distance of forty (40) feet from a loading space in proximity to a drive
aisle in favor of that shown on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Waiver of the maximum length of private streets as provided in Paragraph 2 of
Section 11-302 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow private streets in excess of 600

feet in length.

e Modification of peripheral landscape requirements for the existing surface lot
(southeast of proposed field), as allowed by Paragraph 3 of Section 13-203 of the
Zoning Ordinance, in favor of the existing and proposed landscaping as shown on
the GDP/SE Plat.
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e Modification of the transitional screening and barrier requirements along the
eastern property boundary adjacent to I-495 to that shown on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Modification of the transitional screening and barrier requirements along the
southern property line (Science Applications Court) in favor of the proposed
streetscape design and containment structure as shown on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Modification of Paragraph 2 of Section 17-201 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding
the construction of trails and bike trails, in favor of the streetscape and on-road
bike trail system shown on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Waiver of Paragraph 3 of Section 17-201 of the Zoning Ordinance to provide
additional interparcel connection to adjoining parcels other than those specifically
identified on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Waiver of Paragraph 4 of Section 17-201 of the Zoning Ordinance to not require
any further dedication, construction or widening of existing roads beyond that for
which is indicated on the GDP/SE Plat. Dedication and improvements shown on
the SE/GDP Plan shall be deemed to meet all comprehensive policy lan
requirements.

e Modification of Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Section 17-201 of the Zoning
Ordinance and requirement to provide improvements in a phased sequence as
outlined in the GDP/SE Plat and proffers and to be determined with the site plan.

e Modification of Section 12-0510 and 12-0511 of the PFM for required 10% tree
canopy coverage on individual lots/land bays, to allow for canopy coverage to be

calculated as depicted on the GDP/SE Plat.

e Modification of Standard E of Sect. 9-624 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit
signage at all entry points to the field.

Sincerely,

Goihsiuws¥ . laawere

Catherine A. Chianese
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors

CAC/dal
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CC:

Chairman Sharon Bulova

Supervisor Linda Smyth, Providence District

Howard W. Goodie, Director, Real Estate Division, Department of Tax Administration
Barbara C. Berlin, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division, Dept. of Planning and Zoning
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Dept. of Planning and Zoning
Michael Davis, Section Chief, Transportation Planning Division, Dept. of Transportation
Thomas Conry, Dept. Manager, GIS - Mapping/Overlay

Donald Stephens, Transportation Planning Division, Dept. of Transportation

Ken Williams, Plans & Document Control, ESRD, DPWES

Department of Highways, VDOT

Sandy Stallman, Park Planning Branch Manager, Park Authority

Charlene Fuhrman-Schulz, Development Officer, Design Development Division, DHCD
Jill Cooper, Executive Director, Planning Commission

Greg Bokan, Coordinator, Facilities Planning/Fairfax County Public Schools

Karyn Moreland, Chief Capital Projects Sections, Dept. of Transportation







At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, held in the Board
Auditorium in the Government Center at Fairfax, Virginia, on the 17" day of May, 2016, the
following ordinance was adopted:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE
PROFFERED CONDITION AMENDMENT PCA 75-7-004-03
(Concurrent with Special Exception Application SE 2015-PR-021)

WHEREAS, Meridian Science 7980 LP, filed in the proper form an application to
amend the proffers for RZ 75-7-004 hereinafter described, by amending conditions proffered
and accepted pursuant to Virginia Code Ann. § 15.2-2303(a), and

WHEREAS, at a duly called public hearing the Planning Commission considered the
application and the propriety of amending the Zoning Ordinance in accordance therewith, and
thereafter did submit to this Board it recommendation, and

WHEREAS, this Board has today held a duly called public hearing and after due
consideration of the reports, recommendation, testimony and facts pertinent to the proposed
amendment, the Board is of the opinion that the Ordinance should be amended,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that that certain parcel of land situated in
the Providence District, and more particularly described as follows (see attached legal
description): Be, and hereby is further restricted by the amended conditions proffered and
accepted pursuant to Virginia Code Ann., § 15.2-2303(a), which conditions are incorporated
into the Zoning Ordinance as it affects said parcel, and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the boundaries of the Zoning Map heretofore
adopted as a part of the Zoning Ordinance be, and they hereby are, amended in accordance
with this enactment, and that said zoning map shall annotate and incorporate by reference the
additional conditions governing said parcels.

GIVEN under my hand this 17" day of May, 2016.

(s pauon_

Catherine A. Chianese
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors







APPLICANT:
MERIDIAN SCIENCE 7980, L.P.
7980 SCIENCE APPLICATIONS COURT
VIENNA, VA 22182
DAVID GELFOND
(240) 507-1162

PROPERTY OWNERS:
MERIDIAN SCIENCE 7980, L.P.
7980 SCIENCE APPLICATIONS COURT
VIENNA, VA 22182
DAVID GELFOND
(240) 507-1162

MERIDIAN SCIENCE 7950, LLC
7990 SCIENCE APFLICATIONS COURT
VIENNA, VA 22182
DAVID GELFOND
(240) 507-1162

ATTORNEY:
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1750 TYSONS BOULEVARD, SUITE 1800
TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102
DAVID GILL
(703) 7125039

MASTER PLANNER:
FXFOWLE
22 WEST 19TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10011
JOHN LOUGHRAN
646-292-8279

ENGINEER:
VIKA VIRGINIA, TLC
8180 GREENSBORO DRIVE, SUITE 260
TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102
JEFF KREPS
(703) 442-7800

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
LANDDESIGN, INC,

200 SOUTH PEYTON STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314
STEPHANIE PANKIEWICZ
(703) 549-7784

TRANSPORTATION:
WELLS + ASSOCIATES, INC.
1420 SPRING HILL ROAD, SUTTE 610
TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102
ROBIN ANTONUCCE
(703) 917-6620
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Esi= 05 EBH= e EBH= o SHEET NO.
AL THS SE/PCAIS AND SUB/ECT TO CHANGE AT SITE PLAN, n o

PLE P \prajects\T3S\ B HC\CADOAPLANKING\FLAMENG DRAMNGS\SF\T584C—SEQ00.dsg  USIR hantonueed DATE!Cet, 19 2015 THE: 003 wm













BRIMVE

TREE GANOPY 763 SF)

&
EViM NARRATIVE i
3
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WITHIN THE AMIX OF NEW THE FLAZA APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN T 5 g8 <
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ONLY AND 18 -
LAN,
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IFET |
5, EXUETING SURFACE PARIING CONFIGURATION SHOWN UG CONCEFTUAL AND SUBJEET TO
CHANGE AT SITE PLAN PROVIDED PARIGNG COMMITHENTS ARE UPHELD,
ERVES THE RIGHT TJ PROVIOE THE REQUIRED PARKING IN EITHER OF (OR
W, DEPENDING 0N MARKET CONOITIONS
A3 USED BELDW REFERS TO THE SE AREA AND ALL NON-SE AREAS OF THE

OF USES WAL BE-
‘THE ZONING ORITINANGE

THE REQUIREMENTS OF

PARKING TABULATION

REQUIRED PARKING FOR PROPOSED PUBLIC ATHLETIC FIELD = 50* {SHARED)

REQUIRED PARKING FOR 7920 SCIENGE APPLICATIONS COURT
‘STING OFFICE USE (133,840 GSF) @ 2.6 SPACES / 1,000 GSF = 348
(50 EMPLS

EXOSTING COMPUTER USE 50 EMPLOVEES) @ 1 SPACE / 1.5 EMPLOYEES) = 33
TOTAL REQUIRED APPL URT = 381

REQUIRED PARKING FOR 7830 ECIENGE APPLICATIONS COURT
EXIETING OFFH

{80,259 GSF) @ 3.0 SPACES/ 1,000 G5F = 241
TOTAL REQUIRET PARKING FOR 7830 SCIENCE AFRLIGATIONS COURT =241
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TOTAL REQUIRED PARIGNG FOR EXISTING USE (ENTIRE BITE AREA) =622
‘ToTAL HER 'ROPOIED UBE o @22
TOTAL TO SLPS -RIGHT USES L
ENISTING SURFACE PAFIING WITHIN PCA APFLICATIDN AREA = 485 =
RECONFIGURED AND EXISTING SHARED SURFACE PARKING TO REMAIN IN SE AREA =20 i
PROPOSED PARKING PROVIDED [N NEW PARIING STRUCTURE = UP T £420 o
TOTAL PROPOSED PARIGNG IN AREA OF SE = UP TO 4 590 U E
TOTAL PARKING GUTSIDE OF SE GOUNDARY {T0 REMAIN) =279 =z a
TOTAL 8{TE PARKING PROVIDED = UP 7O £ 785 g o
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AP NARRATIVE

THiS PROVECT 15 CLASHAG AS A KE-OEVELIPHENT UNDER COUNTY CODE
m—bz(A)(‘%c A 1115 Ammwnm THAT THERE WiL BE A NET INCREASE IN
RIPERVQU T THE TUR COSDERED WPRVOUS, HOSEVER TiE
e CETEADIN AL 6 FEOVEE, b1 STE PLAK

SYSTEMS ¥ALL BE USED To ACKIEVE TRE REQUIRED PHaswnm:s e %0
NUTRIENT CREDITS ARE REDURED.

"//

TNGNES ™ FANIERS 3 LAWDSCAPE. ARCHITEGTS M SURVETORS I SUSTANABLE DESION

THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSEQ ON THE SUBJECT STTE HLL PROVIDE A PHOSPHORCUS

RENOVAL RATE 45 REQURED BY ARTICLE 4 OF CHIPTER 134 OF T COUNYY CODE,
AT A MIARLM. THE DEVELOPER RESERVES THE RIGT TO UTLIZE LD TECHNIQUES

THE DESIGN SPECICATION OF THE WRGINIA smm\msn BUP CLEARINGHOUSE

AND AS ANTNDEDAIODIFED BY THE PFK) GA THE USE OF HANUFACTURED BUFS N
c ITH THE 6WP CLEARINGHOUSE, CHEINA 'mmmf. FML

PLAS AND MAY BE REVISED TO ALTERMATVE i Pﬂmmﬁ

Lvikk.con

msnm L.gmm AND TYPES OF BUP SYSTEB(S) SHALL BE ESTABLISHID
PR

[ o BESCRIPTION
COUNTY REVISIONS

VHA VRGN LT
180 GALENSOORO QRN SUITE 200 M TYSONS. WAGHA 22102

www

LEGEND

(703} 442-7800 B FAX {703) T61-2767

V513
SWM NARRATIVE

e TOTAL SPECUL EXCEPTION AREA IS 573 ACRES. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE 7E.2%
BIPERVIOLS, CONSISTING OF PRWARILY ASPHALT SURFACE PARKING ANO LANDSCAPE, CAPE ISLANDS.
PROPOSED CONDITIONS ARE B09% MPERVIOUS, CONSISTING PRIMARILY OF A TURF MLAYING FIELD, A
SEPARATE GARAGE STRUCTURE, AND PORFIONS OF ASFHALT sn:dnﬂcs PARKIN(TSN vr;lrm LANDSCAPE
PERVIOLS IN

AREA OF FIELD DRAINING TO MANUFAGTURED BMP

5.

SHOWN HEREON. HOWEVER, THE FINAL LAND COVER R GONDITION FOR THE TURF FIRD SHALL BE
DETERMINED AT THE TME OF FINAL ENGINEERED SITE PLAN BASED ON THE SPECIFICATIONS
FROVIDED FOR FIELD GOMPOSMION.

TRt 7

THE BOUTHERN PORTION OF THE STTE. WHICH CONSISTS OF 278 AC, DRAMNS TO AN EXISTING
ENHANCED EXTENDED DETENTION DRY FOND (AGTUALLY TWO PONDS IN SERIES), DESIGNED ANO
BULT WATH THE RESERVE AT TYSONS CORNER (PLAN NUMBER 2481-SA0H) AND) MEETS THE WATER
QUAUTY AND QUANTITY REQUIREMENTS F! mmsomoﬂrram SHEETS G4 T0 o47 FOR
ADOTIONAL BFORMATION A EXISTING ORAINAGE AREAS. THIS For s PART OF A SERIES O

THREE Y SEAVE APPROXIMATELY 365 TOTAL AGRES, FER COORDINATICN i
prad o SUBMEa ST £ 70 B DEGKNED AS A THE UMITS PROJECT bR ARTIELE § oF T

DT (AL 1

THE NORTHERN PORTION OF THE SITE (295 AC) IS NOT CURRENTLY SERVED BY ANY FAGLITY AND
THIS PORTON OF THE SITE WOULD MEET THE TECHNCAL CRITERA OF ARTICLE 4 OF THE
VRRM

WATER QUALTY:

PER PP SECTION 6-040128, THE REQUIRED PHOSPHORUS LOAD REDUCTION FUR THE FORTION GF
THE PROPERTY NOT GURRENTLY SERVED Y A BMP 6 AS FOLLOWS:
[1-04(7 PRE/ T POSTI] X 100= % P REMOVAL

TYSONS
TECHNOLOGY CENTER

TOTAL AREA = 205 AG
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA= 223 AG
PROPOSED MPERVIOUS AREA= 231 AG

SPECIAL EXCEFTION APPLICATION / PCA
PROVIDENCE DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

IPRE= 758 %
1POST = 783%

14 DRIVE - ROTE 736
L ST LS ROHT 3 A0
"
i r

I
|
|
iﬁ'
]
¥

[2 -0.9(75.8 TR3)] X 100= 13,1% PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUIRED

EVELOPMENT LOAD (TP (ibyr)= 5.34 (FROM VRRM SITE DATA FORMULA, SEE SHT C-43)

PHOEPKORUS LOAD REDUGTION REQURED- 0 131 X524=058

PHOSPHORUS LOAD
* (FROM VRRM

BOUNDARY,OF THIS BE APPLICATION — 1L

iy

/ATER QUALITY. P OUPLE FORMUA ASSUMES 3hGI0 SF OF TURF FELD IS
REATeD oY QF $0% SEE SHT €13

0,80 » 069, THEREFORE PFM SEGTION 6.0411.78 16 MET.

T SHOLLD BE NOTED THE PUN 008

NGLUDED THE 2.85 AC MENTIONED ABOVE A PARY OF THE OVERALL WP m.wumms 25 SHOWN.

1A THUR C17, EMOVAL ACHIEVED BY TH
'REMOVAL THE SUBJEGY REDEVELDPY AT RESULTS I

AMNOR BCREASE N WPERVIOUS AREA HOWEVER, THE EXISTING POND DESIGN PROVIOED ENOUGH
ADOITIONAL FORTHS MINOR INCREASE IN INPERVIOUS
AREA. SINGE THiS 205 4G HAS LASIED A& N GONTROLLED AKEA I THE DESIGN OF THE EXISTNG
POND, BUT STILL ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE POND GOMPUTATIONS, ANY ADDITIONAL BMP FAGILITIES
T KBS T N EVER MORE PHOSPHORGS LOAD REDUCTION.

PER PFM SECTION 8.0401.2C, FOR REQEVELORMENT OF ANY PROPERTY THAT IS CURRENTLY AND
ADEQUATELY SERVED BY A BMP, THE PROJECTED PHOSPHORUS RUNOFF POLLUTION LOAD AFTER
'REDEVELOPMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE EXITING PHOSPHORLS RUNQFF FOLLUTION LOAD.

THE PORTION OF THE EXSTN SITE ORANNG T0 THE EXTENDED DETENTION FOND IS 278 AC, THE |
PORTON OF THE PROPGSED STE DRANING 70 YHE EXVENDED DETENTION POND IS 278 AC.
THEREFORE, SINCE THERE IS A REIUCTION % NEA DRANING TO THE. BXISTRNG PORD, THE
PROJECTED PHOSPHORUS WONOFT 1043 WL NOT EXCEED THE EXSTING ZonmiToN AND P
SECTION 6-04012C 15 MET.

WATER QUANTITY;

PER GOORDINATION WITH FAIRFAX COUNTY STAFF, IF THE BITE S SERVED BY AN EXISTING OFFBITE
FACILITY, THE A5 LONG AS THE SITE
MPERVICUSNESS ‘GO ABOVE THE DESIGN VALUE OF THE EXISTING FAGI N
AGREY VAL THE P ¥ AND OWRER OF THE raciiry.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

THERE IS AN EXISTING AGREEMENT HETWEEN THE PROPERTY OWNER AND THE OWNER
EXSTING DOWNSTREAN EXTENDED DETENTION POND FACLITY AND THIS S ORERT S REMATY
INEFFECT FOR THE PROPOSED RE-DEVELGPMENT.

93 AG. THE.
R rion S 1z PHOPOSED SITE GRANNG T0 TE EXTENDED DETENTION PoNDIS S T0ACs
THEREFORE, THERE 15 A1 THAT 0 THE REDUCTION IN

EREFORE, 5INGE’ THE 'PROPOSED CONDITIONS BO Nm Go ABOVE THE VIKA REVISIONS
BRSIORALUE FOR THe EXISTING FAGLITY,

o0 S i UiEaP el ORTG Oat, 77 2018 TWE: 16:08 am

THE FORTION OF THE EXISTIG SITE HOT DRANING TO THE EXTENOED DETEATION POND 15 2.6 AC,
THE PORTION OF THE PROPOSED SITE NOT DRAINING TO THE EXTENDED DETENTION

INCREASED 70 2.85 AC. TO ACGOUNT £t THIS INGREASE N GRARAGE AREA, A0 ADDITIONAL STORE
LAYER Wal, 6€ PROVDED BENEATH A OF THE TURF FIELD, AS REQUIRED, THIS STONE
LAYER WILL SERVE S DETENTION o THE INGREASE N DRANAGE AREA. THE FINAL
SACOFIGATIoN. FOR THi STONE DEVENTION WLL BE PROVIDED AT THE OF FINAL sMme
PLAN, SEE SHEET C-13 FOR PRELIMINARY CALCULATIONS.
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COMPUTATIONS  BHOWN _ HERECH ARE  BAGED N AGPROMNATIONS OF PROPOSED
SEROUUMPERVIGUS ATEA. AT THE TodE OF FNAL CONSTRUGTIDN PLANS, ON FIRAL

PERVICUSMPERVIOUS AREAS, THE FINAL SWM REQUIREMENTE WILL BE CeTeRtanp, T [T - AORES EONAENTS
METHODOLOGY USED SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THAT SHOWN HEREON. 3.04.2015 + ADDRESS COMMENTS
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EXISTING PHOSPHORUS LOAD COMPUTATION
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PHOSPHORUS REDUCTION SUMMARY

Sk Resulia

i : WATER QUALITY
T GHGSPHORGUS LDAY REDUE TS ACUEVED @m@@)«_—_ STRATEGES AS SHOWN
I : %sles €12 AND

AREA OF TURF PIELD TO PROVIDE DETENTION = 3B,000 SF
THICKNESS OF STONE LAYER =

YOLUME, PROVIDED BY STONE LAYER Of

AXHXO04

N TURF FIELD
0.4 VOID FACTOR = 38,000 X 0.25 X 0.4 = 3,800 CF
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POND 2 1S LOGATFD IHEDIATELY DOVNSTREAM.
A 3 SERWS. THE ROUTLD CUTFLOV

HYDROGRAPHS FOR FOND 2.

OF POND 3 AND SERYLS THE SAE DRAINACE AREA
i HYORQCRAPHS FCE| POWD 3 ARE USED AS THE INFLL

2 ~ YEAR HYDROCRAPHS
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- 500
2 yaar couting from VIPSUHM
Event Hydrogroph  Bualn  Slorage Elevotfon  Basin  Outflaw
Time, Intiow Infiow 5t Above MSL Quifiow Total
(hours) ( (cls)  (oere=ft)  (feet} (cts) (cfa) 30.00
o 0.00 0.00 439,25 .0 0.00
0,08 00 0.00
017 ai oot
0.25 .54 254
233 .08 5.0 ., 2500
042 .03 6.0: 7
250 .52 6.8 s LW
D.58 B.56 B.5¢
057 1168 1.8 3 2000
.75 1361 -4
L 1 1, PEAK &
.92 12.55 12! w CUTFLOW
.00 1189 5 1500
.08 1140 "
A7 wza 1028
& X 164
.. .84 3 .
52 .33 33 1000
50 75 3
158 it Xt T
187 .77 .77
175 6.67 .67 5.00
183 554 .54
182 538 L3a /
10 yaor reuting from VTPSUHM 0.00
Event ydragraph Basin Storage  Elevatlar sl Outfios 0 5 10 1% 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 BS 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 65 100105110115
Time inflow Tnfloy Used  Above NSL Outfiow  Tatal TIHE {MINUTES}
(hours)  (cfe) (cfs)  (amre—tt) o) (cls) £s) .
0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 9.25 .00 .00 10 ~ YEAR HYDROGRAPHS
0.1 1t .00 439.25 .00 .00 50.00
0.5 7 438.98 E .50 3
54,3 L N7 . .29
9.8 443, . 87
2.8 : 2 53 - S /\
LE: i*) 3 i
D58 258 Y 443, 2567 57 50.00
.67 0.7 ), 443, 12,44 4
078 8.3 57 443 0.04 .04 W
0.83 650 50 443, 7.52 92 /W
o.82 15.05 .05 443, B.16 5.1 o
1.00 13.75 .76 4.7 473 § e
1.08 2,63 2.63 443,81 346 3,48 =2
117 11.57 1.57 443,48 1261 .61 W
1.25 10.46 0,46 143,44 11.87 11.97 g
133 .35 9.35 443,39 1t 1115 30.00
142 B.29 829 44333 10 .22 § !
1.50 744 744 443.26 9.28 .26 a
1.58 6.48 548 44320 860 60 a BUTFLOW
A VR SR N
.75 & 438 443.0¢ 8 3
183 3.32 332 442,94 B.75 20.00
1.2 273 733 24082 .62
10.00
—
SOF routing from VTPSUHM
Event- Hydrograph  Boaln  Storage  Elovation  Bosin  Qutflow 00
Teme nfloy - lnfloy sed | Abowe MSL Oulfow  fotol : 76715 2655 30 35 70 45 B0 56 6065 70 75 60 BS 50 95 10010510115
(hours) {cfs) {cts)  (ocra=ft)  (feet; cls) {
00 0.00 X 007 dsco 000 03 THE {
.08 82,33 8233 .20 443.89 25.28
T . A %% 55 PEAK
.25 3 .38 0 108,51 t SUF HYDROGRAPHS
33 814 W31 44442 ©l@2  67.92 160,00
.42 E563 .29 444,34 80.6¢4 60.64 !
.50 4733 .27 444,22 49.63 49.63
.58 40.83 5 44434 4340 43.10 140.00
a67 36.30 4 444.07 %u g; ; ~ /\
.75 58 X 444,02 58 x
083 29.43 38 3070 .78 g 120.00 -
082 2670 4434 28OS 2808 /ivRow
.00 24,46 44380 2557 25.57 ¥ 100.00 L
108 2240 4388 2387 23.42 z /7 \\/
17 o 2086 4 252 2152 % 8000
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Th2 18 1502 07 445 00 1600 50.00
1.59 13.0 13.08 N6 44371 s 1444 / i
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167 8.8 B8.89 0,14 443.82 10.42 10.42 .y
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0.00
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Even! iragra uain toroge  Elevatian asin Jutfiow
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¢ O ) ( ¢ W’Q (#‘J.DO B,DU“, E?%‘ 250.00 -
). CF 128,44 Al 7 444.23 50.5¢ 0,
—t 7 7 FERKT]
¥ 118.] RS 0.48 154 -
.3 101, 101.82 7 zgg g 200.00 Va)
a7 B2 B2 % X !
.50 ;g 70.02 .;1 gg‘ : //\ WNFLOW
5 X 8051 0 %
.6 53 53,89 28 55, i 150.00
.7 4. 4839 037 50. E
B 87 87 .26 . ] oUTFLOW
9! 3 38,7 124 -
K 3868 3868 124 7. = 100.00
.0 3351 3359 .25 340 N
.Y 30, J0.65 .22 31
.2 27, 27.82 .21 29.22 s0.00
.3 24 24.99 .20 2B.3
1.4 22, 72.06 9 5
1.5( 19.! 19.50 0.18 20.7
1.58 16. 1832 017 178 .00
18 \% 13.33 018 !\ig s
1.7t 0. 10.78 Q15
1.8 B.ot 8.00 013 10.0° TIRE {MINUTES)
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2 _year routing from VIPSUHM
Event Hydrogrogh  Basln  Starage flevation  Baslh  Outflow
Time, Il Inflow Used  Abovs MSL Outfiow Totol
{h [ (cf)  {acre-ft)  (feet {(efs) (:"2)
3 B.0f 0.00 000 451, 0.00 0.0
.42 .42 0.25 @10 010
6.00 6.00 .85 2 Jok1) 8.30
34,07 4.07 3 . 2865 26,
738 Vi X 09730
2254 750 81 2508 IS
9, 913 0 20.94 20.
¥ 6.77 0,79 1815 18.
4 4.4 3 54, 584 15
0. 311 1310 7 14.0! 14
B 5 18 .78 128 12,81
X 6.7 16,73 .78 1.4 1140
.| . 7¢ 9.70 75 10.3¢ 10.3%
. £ B8.91 .75 9. 8.45
] az BaZ 74 B.6: B.64
1 7 7 .74 7.8t 7.81
B .. 8. 73 7.24 7.24
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.5 4 172 5.5 585
K 4 L T2 4.8! 4.B8
.6 3. .71 4.0t 409
.75 . 2. 174 3.3 331
83 15 Bt o7 2 28
192 7 Q. 0.69 1.8 1.83
10 yeor rauting frem VIPSUHM
Evant  Hydregroph Bosin Storage  Elevation Boskn
Tise o lnRoy Used  Above MSL Outflon
(h ) (cf))  (acra—ft)  (feat (cts)
o Ol 0.0 .00 4510 .01
8 i27 9827 033 4% 4
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X 12 77 3.7
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WATER QUALITY VOLUME COMPUTATIONS
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* I ACCORDANCE MTH THE YA SWH HANDBOOK WATER QUAUTY
VOLLWE FOR THE ENHANCED FXTENDED DETENTION PONDS IS TO BE PROVIDED

S FOLLOVS:

1 % KoV REQURED FOR MARER VOLUME
1 x WOV HEQURED FOR EXTENOED DETENTION

QY = 1/ x MPERVOUS AREA

FOR POKD MR 1 WAV = D312 314 Ax x 42560 = 25410 B,
FOR POND N 3 WOV = 0.5°/12 x 13 Ac x 41580 = 23,586 CF,

FOR EACH FAGIUTY 1 x WOV IS PROVIDED IN THE HARSH ARER
1 x YOV 1S PROVOED M THE EXTENDED DETENTION PORTIOM

SEDMENT FGREBAY COMPUTATION
VOL = 0007 x [P AREA
PaND 1
VOLWME = 000833 x 14 Ac x 43,560 = 5079 QUL FT.
POND 2
VOLUME = OD0RY3 u 13 Ac u 43,580 = 4717 CU. FT.

AUTY COf NARRATY
THE SITE CONSISTS OF 517 ACRES OF EXSTING COMUFRCIAL BUUGNGS AND ASSCOATED PARKWG LTS,
THE PROPOSED ULTHATE DEVELDPUENT VALL NVOLYE THE CONSTRUCTION OF TOHOMES (FUTURE SITE
PLAN], MULD~FALULY BUDINGS (FUTURE SITE PLAK) AND INFRASTRCTURE TO SERVE TS DCVILOPHENT

(SUBECT STE PLAN.) IN ADDITION 10 PROVIDING BP FOR THE SITE WTH THE SUBJECT SITE FLAN,

UL, ALSD §F PROVIED G COLRTS 'S DEVELGPUENT, YHICH 00ES NOT HAVE
BMF CONTROLS. THE THAEE PROPOSED ENHANCED EXTENDED DETENTION DAY PONDS WNLL SERVE 36.5
ACRES, THE COMPUTED PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL IS 47.03% THIS &X

(CEEDS THE 40% REQUIRBENT FOR THE
SUBECT X17 ACRE SITE. THE BUP FAGILITIES Wil BE PRIVATELY OVRED AND MANTAINED.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY! (FROM 2481-SP-006)
SUBJECT PLAN (SE 2015-PR-000) SHEET C-16

TOTAL AREA TO PONDAAI=19.7AC
{A1+a4)

TOTAL AREA TO PONDJ2&3=16.8AC
{(AZ+45)

//
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\EGETATION SSHEDULE:
20 SFECES SPACNG  STZE
N — FLDATING AGUATICS  NYMPHAEA MARLIACEA "ALEIDA' Fot BARE ROOT
{ALETOA WATER LAY}
7. <\ ‘A - DIERGENTS LOLUM MULTIFLORUM 39.8/AC
K. LN RYEAASS)
SETATOA ITAUTA s lefe s
Sowhen oamoea ]
i CLANDESTINGIA 1B/ne
(CEER T BB S0 wo.l  oescriemon e APPROVED DATE
AGROSTS ALBA B/IBAE D
REVISION ARFROVED 8%
POA PALISTRS 15 1B/aC DIVISIGN OF DESIGN REVIEW
(FOWL ELUEGRASS)
‘PAKCLN DICHOTOMFLORUS tig/ac sEn
{PANC CRASS)
POLYCONUN PERNSYLVANICUM 118/8 SEED
{PA SUART WEED)
NN ) 025 LB/AC SERD
{NODDING BEGEAR Titxs)
FLOATING AQUATICS A’ EUPATORILIN PERFLIATUA 0Z5 B/AC SE
POND §1 ~— 17300 SF ih W5 IB/AC SEED
;r! POND g3 ~ 7000 SF { )
T . ?mkuu wicumw 025 1B/AC SED
& ] (€ PIE VD
& =] e o & e ) was i s
S === eow g2 - o0 5 e e 5 e s
FOND g3 — 37000 SF (o o
el SN AGDMON TO THE EMERGENTS PROVOE THE ASCLEPIAS INCASHATA 00525 Li/AC D
FOLLOWNG (N THE LOW MARSH OF FOND @, (2 AND & 9
CEPHALANTHUS. DCCIDENTALIS . b ',’,",\,{,’;L“m pases La/es
2 (BUTIONBUSH) & 0.C 1 GAL CONT 1S VERSCOLOR w25 LB/ac D
225 W LTE BLUEFLAS)
enegl (SPATTERDOCK) &' .G, ASTER NOVAE~ANCUAE 3125 LB/AC FEED
B {HEW RNGUIND ASTER)
e EUTHAUIA CRANNFOLIA 0125 1B/0C SEED
Al o
) SCRUB/SHRUB 'C LA COUEIRAD)
& POND 1 — 8300 S ?:F -Vtg.-émnm 15 1B/AC ST
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NoTES:
7. BEDS TO HAVE SMOOTHLY CONTOURED AND CLEANLY DEFINED
EUGES. BEDS SHALL BE CURVILINEAR EXCEFT AS NOTED DN PLAN
2. PROPOSED BEOS MUST BE LAID OUT ON SITE AND APFROVED BY
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INCLUDE THIS MULCHING IN RIS BID.)
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AMENDED PROFFERED CONDITIONS
PCA 75-7-004-3
November 12,2015
Revised November 16, 2015
Revised December 7, 2015
Revised January 6, 2016
Revised May 4, 2016
Revised May 11, 2016

Pursuant to Section 15.2-2303(a), Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended, and subject to the
Board of Supervisors’ approval of the requested Proffered Condition Amendment and concurrent
Special Exception, the owners of the subject property (Tax Map 39-2((1)) 13D and 13E “Subject
Property”) have completed a Generalized Development Plan (GDP) for development of this
property, it makes the following proffered conditions for themselves, and their successors and
assigns, for application to this subject property in substitution of those conditions proffered in
RZ 75-7-004, and subsequent amendments PCA 75-7-004 and PCA 75-7-004-2. In the event that
this application is approved, any previous proffers for the subject property are hereby deemed
null and void and hereafter shall have no effect, except as specifically identified below.,

1. Development of the special exception area of the Subject Property shall be in
substantial conformance with GDP/SE Plat prepared by VIKA, Incorporated dated April 1, 2015
and revised through October 19, 2015 (the “SE Area”). The remainder of the Subject Property
not subject to the SE Area (the existing office buildings) shall be developed in substantial
conformance with the GDP prepared by VIKA, Incorporated, consisting of Sheets 4 and 5, dated
January 17, 2003 as revised through March 11, 2004 and as approved by the Board of
Supervisors as part of PCA 75-7-004-2 (the “Existing GDP Area”). The maximum FAR

permitted on the Subject Property is 0.50.

2. Minor modifications to the proffered elements of the GDP/SE Plat may be
permitted as determined by the Department of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Evaluation Division
when necessitated by sound engineering or that may become necessary as part of final site design
or engineering, pursuant to Section 18-204 of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. The uses shall be limited primarily to research and development type industries,
i.e. those set forth as permissible in the I-3 District, Those uses by the owner other than R&D

type industries would be such that would:

a. Result in a low intensity of peak hour employees;

b. Generate no substantial truck traffic;

c. Create no amounts of smoke, glare, or odor which would have an adverse
effect upon adjoining properties;

d. Create no noise which would have an adverse effect upon adjoining
properties;

e. Have no retail commercial uses except those to serve on-site employees.




I

: 4, The heights shown for the fencing/containment structure associated with the field
shall be permitted as a special exception use, to be approved by the Board of Supervisors
co_ncurrent with this application (SE 2015-PR-021).

5. Science Applications Court will not be dedicated for public use and will remain a
private street.

6. The Jandscaping of the site shall be generally as provided on the GDP/SE Plat.

7. All buildings shall be designed to be architecturally compatible with those
presently existing on the subject property. All parking structures shall be designed to be
architecturally compatible with the office structures. Building heights and FAR shall be
generally as shown on the GDP. Architectural elevations and building materials for the proposed
patking garage, retaining wall, and fence shall be in substantial conformance with those shown
on the GDP/SE Plat. No parapet wall, cornice or similar projection shall exceed the helght limit

established by more than 4.5 feet.

8. The proposed athletic field (the “Field”) will be constructed by the applicant (or
their successors and assigns) and operated by the Fairfax County Park Authority (FCPA) and
shall be constructed in accordance with FCPA standards (including field materials) for a field in
effect at the time of construction, provided the cost is comparable and/or unless otherwise agreed
to in writing by both the Applicant and the FCPA.

9. Hours of Operation. The hours of operation for the Field will be consistent with
FCPA guidelines. Inno event shall such hours exceed that permitted by Fairfax County Code.

10.  Field Easement. In the area shown on the GDP/SE Plat, prior to occupancy
and/or use of the Field by FCPA, the applicant shall grant an Easement to the FCPA or Board of
Supervisers, in a form acceptable to the Office of the County Attorney outlining the terms of
maintenance and operation of the field, consistent with established FCPA policies regarding
similarly situated recreational fields (the “Field Easement™). The applicant (or their successors
and assigns} shall maintain ownership of the subject property.

11, Access Easement(s). In addition to the Field Easement, prior to occupancy and/or
use of the Field by FCPA, the applicant shall grant access and parking easements over the
parking area shown on the GDP/SE Plat to be used to provide parking for Field patrons and to
provide access to all four sides of the Field for maintenance purposes. Such access easements
shall be granted to the FCPA or the Board of Supervisors, in a form acceptable to the Office of
the County Attorney. At a minimum, the parking easement shall ensure access the entire parking
lot southeast of the proposed field (approximately 72 spaces of which 22 spaces may be also
designated as overflow spaces for adjacent residences — as may be modified by final site plan
approval) for all non-holiday weekdays after 5 pm, and all weckend and holidays during the
hours of operation of the field. The easement language shall also include the requirement that
the Applicant provide written notification to the FCPA of any maintenance activity within the
easement area that would prevent access to the field.




12.  Port-a-potty concrete pads. Notwithstanding the location of the port-a-potty
concrete pads shown on the GDP/SE Plat, the specific locations shall be determined at the time -
of site plan, in consultation with FCPA.

13.  Utility Easement(s). As a condition of Fairfax County Water Authority (FCWA)
approval of the site plan, the applicant shall amend any existing utility easements within the
Field Easement to ensure the Field can be constructed as shown on the GDP/SE/PCA Plat and
maintained by the FCPA consistent with the Field Easement. At a minimum, FCWA shall
approve the Field design prior to commencement of construction and the applicant shall amend
the existing water easement recorded in Deed Book 20620 at Page 1310 amongst the land
records of Fairfax County (the “Waterline Easement™), if deemed necessary by the FCWA, and
as a condition of site plan approval, all to ensure the portion of the Field within the Waterline
Easement can be constructed as shown on the GDP/SE/PCA Plat.

14.  Gates. Notwithstanding what is shown on the GDP/SE Plat and at the time of site
plan review, the applicant shall provide 15-foot tall sliding gates spanning the existing FCWA
easement located on the Field proper, as shown on the preliminary grading plan submitted to and
approved by FCWA on October 9, 2015 and included as Appendix 13 of the staff report for this

application.

15.  Parking. The applicant reserves the right to construct the minimum amount of
parking necessary to support the existing uses on the Subject Property and Field as required by
the Zoning Ordinance and/or shared parking study submitted and approved by the Department of
Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES). As such the height of the proposed parking
garage may be reduced provided such minimum parking requirements are met, including
providing a minimum of fifty (50) parking spaces for the Field. In addition, prior to the time of
site plan approval for the Field, the applicant reserves the right to submit a site plan which
includes potentially constructing underground parking beneath the Field. At a minimum, such
underground parking shall in no manner impair the operation of the Field and shall be subject to
review and approval by the Zoning Administrator, in consultation with DPWES.

16.  Tree Replacement and Preservation. The applicant shall strictly conform to the
limits of clearing and grading shown on the GDP/SE Plat. Any trees identified on the GDP/SE
Plat to be planted and preserved, which fail to survive by the date the Field Easement (as
outlined in Proffer 10) is recorded, shall be replaced by the applicant with species determined to
be appropriate by the Urban Forester. In addition, consistent with the tree preservation
calculations shown on the GDP/SE Plat, the applicant shall either contribute the $300 per trec to
the Fairfax County Tree Preservation and Planting Fund {not to exceed $7,800 total) to off-set
the 10-year canopy shown on the plat, and/or plant appropriate canopy trees on the Existing GDP
Area necessary to demonstrate compliance with provided tree preservation calculations.

17.  Pre-installation meeting. Prior to installation of plants to meet requirements of
the approved landscape plan, the applicant shall coordinate a pre-installation meeting on site with
the landscape contractor and a representative of the County Urban Forest Management Division
(UFMD). Any proposed changes to the location of planting, size of trees/shrubs, and any
proposed plant substitutions for species specified on the approved plan shall be reviewed at this




time and must be approved prior to planting. The installation of plants not specified on the
approved plan, and not previously approved by UFMD, may require submission of a revision to
the landscape plan or removal and replacement with approved material, prior to bond release.
UFMD shall be contacted a minimum of three (3) days prior to the meeting on site.

18.  SWM/BMP. Unless modified by DWPES, in consultation with the Department of
Planning and Zoning, Zoning Evaluation Division, the applicant shall provide stormwater
detention consistent with the Public Facilities Manual (PFM) and as depicted on.the GDP/SE

Plat.

19.  Signage. Any signs provided for the Field on the Subject Property shall comply
with Article 12 the Zoning Ordinance. Notwithstanding that shown on the GDP/SE Plat, the
existing monument sign(s) at the site entrance may be relocated provided the regulations of
Article 12 and required sight distance are met.

20. Lighting. All lighting, including streetlights, athletic field lighting, security
lighting, signage lighting and pedestrian or other incidental lighting, shall be in conformance
with Part 9 of Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. Lighting for the athletic field shall also be
consistent with FCPA specifications and shall be provided as shown on the GDP/SE Plat.
However the applicant reserves the right to modify the lighting plan for the Field provided that
such modification is agreed to by the FCPA, in consultation with the Department of Planning and
Zoning, Zoning Evaluation Division, as part of the Field Easement and is a reduction in the
brightness shown on the GDP/SE Plat. FCPA shall maintain the lighting for the athletic field
and all lights associated with the athletic field shall be turned off no later than 11:00 pm,

21.  Noise Mitigation. In order to mitigate outdoor noise levels on the field playing
surface during hours of operation requiring a permit from FCPA for outdoor activity areas, the .
Applicant shall install noise mitigation measures along the northern and eastern edges of the field
and as depicted in the attached exhibit prior to use of the field. Prior to site plan approval, the
Applicant may submit a plan for alternative noise mitigation measures to reduce noise levels on
the outdoor field to the Comprehensive Plan Policy for outdoor activity areas during hours of
operation. Such study will be submitted to the Department of Public Works and Environmental
Services for review and approval by the Department of Planning and Zoning, Planning Division.
No portion of the noise wall will be located within the VDOT limited access highway.

22.  These proffers may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when
so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original document and all of which taken together
shall constituent one instrument. Further these proffers will bind and inure to the benefit of the

applicant and his/her successors and assigns.

SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON SUBSEQUENT PAGES




Property Owner of 39-2((1))13D
MERIDIAN SCIENCE 7990, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:  Meridian Science 7990 Holdings. L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company.
its sole member

By:  Meridian Science Holdings REIT I, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company.
its manager

By:  Meridian Realty Partners TE I, L.P..
a Delaware limited partnership,
its manager

By:  Meridian Realty Partners [ GP, L.L.C.
a Delaware limited liability company,
its general partner

o~ i) J
,/ ;,v /o /z/ i (y.f

By: A L CAers

Name: G. David Cheek

Title: President

Name: Gary E. Block
Title: Managing Director
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Property Owner of 39-2 ((1))13E
MERIDIAN SCIENCE 7980, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By:  Meridian Realty Partners I GP. L.I..C,,
a Delaware limited liability company.
its general partner

Name: G. David Cheek
Title: President

Name: Gary E. Block
Title: Managing Director
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX APPLICATION No: PCA 15 - 7. n04-0%

Department of Planning and Zoning (Assigned by staff)
Zoning Evaluation Division Concunree wPh
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 2616- PR - 02|
Fairfax, VA 22035 (703) 324-1290, TTY 711 o€ -
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz "~~~ ~/applications RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning
APPLICATION FOR A REZONING APR § 9 2015

(PLEASE TYPE or PRINT IN BLACK INK)
Zoning Evatuation Division

PETITION
TO: THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
I(We), Meridian Science 7980, LP , the applicant (s) petition you to adopt an ordinance
amending the Zoning Map of Fairfax County, Virginia, by reclassifying from the [-3 District to the [-3 District

the property described below and outlined in red on the Zoning Section Sheet(s) accompanying and made part of this application.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The Reserve at Tysons | | 21699 1650
The Reserve at Tysons | 21699 1650
Lot(s) Block(s) Subdivision Deed Book Page No.
TAX MAP DESCRIPTION:
39-2 1 13D and 13E
14.4 acres
Map No. Double Circle No. Single Circle No. Parcel(s)/Lot(s) No. Total Acreage

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: : L
7910 Science Application Court, Vienna, VA 22182

V%0 Sy (c\{)z)\i celou Cowd U‘\t\f\/\c‘i, VA 22180 '/iléﬂ

ADVERTISING DISCRIPTION: (Example - North side of Lee Highway approx. 1000 feet west of its intersection with Newgate Blvd.)
Approx. 600 east of the intersection of Science Application Court and Kidwell Drive

PRESENT USE:  Office PROPOSED USE: Office and public field
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT: providence OVERLAY DISTRICT (S): 1

The name(s) and address(s) of owner(s) of record shall provided on the affidavit form attached and made part of this application. The
undersigned has the power to authorize and does hereby authorize Fairfax County staff representative on official business to enter on the

subject property as necessary to process the application. /
David R. Gill 7 /
Type or Print Name Signature of Appllcant or Agent !
1750 Tysons Blvd. Ste 18 -
y e 18Q4 (Worl 703-712-5039 v 10bite)
Address Telephone Number

Please provide name and telephone number of contact if different from above:

PCA 2015-oUu

A

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS SPACE \JA«%\(A& CJM\M A \Q}W s~

Date application accepted: pb&/{,{s t . QO (; FeePaid $ '
!










~ Description of Parcel 13D & PARCEL 13E,

" The Reserve at Tysons Corner

Deed Book 21699 at Page 1650
Providence District
Fairfax County, Virginia

11. North 19°22'46” West, 121.31 feet to a point; thence

12. 175.26 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 168.00 feet with a chord bearing
and distance North 49°15’56” West, 167.42 feet to a point; thence

13. North 79°09'07” West, 424.76 feet to a point; thence

14. 125.73 feet along the arc of a tangent curve to the left having a radius of 200.00 feet with a chord bearing
and distance of South 82°50'21” West, 123.67 feet to a point; thence

15. South 64°49'49” West, 240.41 feet to a point; thence

16. South 27°10°21” West, 46.73 feet to a point; thence

17. North 62°49°39" West, 13.72 feet to a point; thence

18. North 21°00°02” East, 19.05 feet to a point lying on the aforesaid easterly line of Kidwell Drive — Route 736;

thence leaving the southerly line of Parcel 13D, The Reserve at Tysons Corner and running with the
westerly line of said Parcel 13D, The Reserve at Tysons Corner the following seven (7) courses and

distances
19. North 51°51'56” East, 20.02 feet to a point; thence
20. South 64°51°20” West, 19.51 feet to a point; thence
21. North 32°24'41” West, 19.61 feet to a point; thence
22. North 11°10°32” East, 133.81 feet to an iron pipe (found); thence

23. 153.62 feet along the arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 50.00 feet and a chord bearing and
distance of North 20°45’35” East, 99.94 feet to an iron pipe (found) of reverse curvature; thence

24. 21.16 feet along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the right having a radius of 25.00 feet with a chord
bearing and distance of North 42°56’44” W est, 20.54 feet to an iron pipe (found); thence

25. North 11°10°32" East, 636.22 feet to the point of beginning containing 627,426 square feet or 14.40372
acres of land, more or less.

XADATAV7000-9000\7554\VV7554C\DESCRIPTION\OVERALL PCA.doc

I//44









